

भारतीय चिकित्सा पद्धति राष्ट्रीय आयोग आयुष मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार कार्यालयः टी–19, पहली और दूसरी मंजिल, ब्लॉक–1V, धनवंतरि भवन, मार्ग नंबर– 66, पंजाबी बाग (पश्चिम), नई दिल्ली–110026 National Commission for Indian System of Medicine Ministry of AYUSH, Govt. of India Office: T-19, 1st & 2nd Floor, Block-IV, Dhanwantari Bhawan, Road No.- 66, Punjabi Bagh (West), New Delhi-110026

दूरमाथ / Phone समापति / Chairman: 28525156 सचिव / Secretary: 28525847 कार्यालय /Office: 28525464 पंजीयन / Registration: 28522519 फैक्स / Fax: 28520878 www.ncismindia.org secretary@ncismindia.org

क्रमांक/ Ref. No.26-75/MARB/2025 (Visitation)

दिनांक/Dated:- 30.01.2025

To,

### The Teaching faculties recommended for visitation of ASU Colleges

# <u>Sub</u>: - Aptitude test for the selection of visitors for the assessment of ASU colleges for the academic year 2025-26. - reg.

#### Sir/Madam,

With reference to the subject mentioned above, it has been decided in the 117<sup>th</sup> Board meeting of MARBISM that an aptitude test shall be conducted for the selection of visitors for the assessment of ASU colleges for the academic year 2025-26.Those who attend and qualify in the aptitude test only shall be considered as a visitor.

### Rules of the aptitude test:-

- 1. A mock test (IRC) shall be conducted on 08.2.2025 for all the candidates, the instructions of which shall be communicated to their respective email id's.
- 2. The aptitude test shall be conducted on 10.02.2025 from 03:00 PM to 04:30 PM.
- 3. The test shall be conducted on the online platform under web camera surveillance.
- 4. First half an hour shall be for the launch of the assessment and the duration of the actual test in one hour.
- 5. There shall be 50 multiple choice questions out of which 20 questions will be related to Minimum requirements and standards, 20 questions will be related to general aptitude and 10 questions will be related to technical skill.
- 6. There shall be no negative marks for any wrong answers.

#### Instructions for the candidates: -

- 1. The eligible teachers who have been recommended through the portal by the head of the institution are eligible for the test. However, addition or deletion of the teachers from the list is the discretion of the Board.
- 2. Such recommended teachers shall be intimated individually through mail regarding their eligibility.
- 3. The link for the test will be shared 01 day prior to day of the test.
- 4. The eligible candidates are required to attend the test by joining the link with their laptop/desktop.
- 5. The eligible candidates are required to switch on their webcam throughout the period of the test.
- 6. The test shall automatically end after the expiration of the allotted time.
- 7. The candidates shall ensure uninterrupted network connectivity to avoid any interruptions during the test.

The, detailed instructions to the candidates on how to navigate through the aptitude test and Software/System Specifications for candidate login are enclosed with this letter.

Encl:- 1. Navigation Guidelines.

2. Software/System Specifications for candidate login.

(NCISM)

President, Medical Assessment and Rating Board for Indian System of Medicine

President, Medical Assessment and Rating Board for I.S.M. भारतीय चिकित्सा पद्धति राष्ट्रीय आयोग National Commission for Indian System of Medicine पंजाबी बाग (पश्चिम), नई दिल्ली-110026 Punjabi Bagh (West), New Delhi-110026

## Copy to: -

- 1. The Chairperson, National Commission for Indian System of Medicine, New Delhi 110026.
- The Secretary to the Govt. of India, Ministry of AYUSH, Ayush Bhawan, B-Block GPO Complex, INA, New Delhi 110023 for information. (secy-ayush@nic.in, ep1section-ayush@gov.in, aaccc-admn-ayush@gov.in).
- 3. President Board of Ayurveda, National Commission for Indian System of Medicine, New Delhi 110026.
- 4. Guard file.

(Dr. Raghurama Bhatta U.)

President, Medical Assessment and Rating Board for Indian System of Medicine (NCISM)